Brokerage income  51  58 (12)  116

Administration and other income  69  78 (12)  148

Net interest income  90  74 22  142

Total revenue  850  799 6  1 641

DECEMBER 2023 67

Additional segmental disclosure – investment management activities

The segmental disclosure has been updated for the following:

• IFRS 17 adoption – refer to pages 213 to 222 for more detail.

• The Centre cost allocation model was refined during the current period, this resulted in restatements of the December 2022 and June
2023 numbers, in certain segments, with no impact at a group level.

• Restatement of Aldermore’s total assets and total liabilities – refer to page 153 for more detail.

Detailed below is a breakdown of the effect of the restatements on the key income statement and statement of financial position lines by
operating segment:

Non-interest revenue - Internal costing changes and the adoption of IFRS 17

R million

Six months ended 31 December 2022 Year ended 30 June 2023

 As reported
Cost

allocation  IFRS 17  Restated As reported
Cost

allocation IFRS 17 Restated

Residential mortgages 38 – – 38 88 – – 88

Card 1 890 – – 1 890 3 807 – – 3 807

Personal loans 513 – – 513 948 – – 948

Retail other 8 773 – (726) 8 047 17 722 – (1 508) 16 214

FNB Commercial 5 405 – (55) 5 350 10 840 – (87) 10 753

Total FNB SA 16 619 – (781) 15 838 33 405 – (1 595) 31 810

Broader Africa 2 430 – – 2 430 4 917 – – 4 917

Total FNB 19 049 – (781) 18 268 38 322 – (1 595) 36 727

WesBank 1 809 – – 1 809 3 504 – – 3 504

Total R&C 20 858 – (781) 20 077 41 826 – (1 595) 40 231

RMB 7 675 – – 7 675 14 700 – – 14 700

Aldermore 348 – – 348 1 357 – – 1 357

Centre (2 083) – (42) (2 125) (4 513) – 125 (4 388)

Total group 26 798 – (823) 25 975 53 370 – (1 470) 51 900

68 FIRSTRAND GROUP Segmental reporting continued

Additional information on internal restructures and adoption of IFRS 17

Operating expenses – Internal costing changes and the adoption of IFRS 17

R million

Six months ended 31 December 2022 Year ended 30 June 2023

 As reported
Cost

allocation  IFRS 17  Restated As reported
Cost

allocation IFRS 17 Restated

Residential mortgages 853 7 – 860 1 706 14 – 1 720

Card 1 477 4 – 1 481 3 087 8 – 3 095

Personal loans 1 338 7 – 1 345 2 614 13 – 2 627

Retail other 8 334 40 (623) 7 751 17 704 81 (1 301) 16 484

FNB Commercial 5 730 28 (39) 5 719 11 769 56 (79) 11 746

Total FNB SA 17 732 86 (662) 17 156 36 880 172 (1 380) 35 672

Broader Africa 3 082 – – 3 082 6 578 – – 6 578

Total FNB 20 814 86 (662) 20 238 43 458 172 (1 380) 42 250

WesBank 2 325 7 – 2 332 4 697 13 – 4 710

Total R&C 23 139 93 (662) 22 570 48 155 185 (1 380) 46 960

RMB 6 042 25 – 6 067 13 126 50 – 13 176

Aldermore 2 948 – – 2 948 7 032 – – 7 032

Centre 369 (118) (54) 197 327 (235) 60 152

Total group 32 498 – (716) 31 782 68 640 – (1 320) 67 320

Normalised earnings – Internal costing changes and the adoption of IFRS 17

R million

Six months ended 31 December 2022 Year ended 30 June 2023

As reported
Cost

allocation
IFRS 17 Restated As reported

Cost
allocation

IFRS 17 Restated

Residential mortgages 1 024 (5) – 1 019 1 907 (10) – 1 897

Card 1 124 (3) – 1 121 2 152 (6) – 2 146

Personal loans 856 (5) – 851 1 589 (9) – 1 580

Retail other 2 528 (30) (41) 2 457 5 325 (59) (85) 5 181

FNB Commercial 5 037 (20) (9) 5 008 9 848 (41) (5) 9 802

Total FNB SA 10 569 (63) (50) 10 456 20 821 (125) (90) 20 606

Broader Africa 508 – – 508 1 094 – – 1 094

Total FNB 11 077 (63) (50) 10 964 21 915 (125) (90) 21 700

WesBank 929 (5) – 924 1 859 (9) – 1 850

Total R&C 12 006 (68) (50) 11 888 23 774 (134) (90) 23 550

RMB 4 677 (18) – 4 659 9 152 (36) – 9 116

Aldermore 1 636 – – 1 636 3 490 – – 3 490

Centre (272) 86 (9) (195) 253 170 55 478

Total group 18 047 – (59) 17 988 36 669 – (35) 36 634

DECEMBER 2023 69

Total assets – Internal costing changes and the adoption of IFRS 17

R million

Six months ended 31 December 2022 Year ended 30 June 2023

 As reported
Fair value

hedge  IFRS 17  Restated As reported
Fair value

hedge IFRS 17 Restated

Residential mortgages 247 378 – – 247 378 255 335 – – 255 335

Card 30 080 – – 30 080 32 592 – – 32 592

Personal loans 38 900 – – 38 900 41 460 – – 41 460

Retail other 40 580 – 284 40 864 38 550 – 562 39 112

FNB Commercial 112 141 – (91) 112 050 117 157 – (50) 117 107

Total FNB SA 469 079 – 193 469 272 485 094 – 512 485 606

Broader Africa 58 378 – – 58 378 62 058 – – 62 058

Total FNB 527 457 – 193 527 650 547 152 – 512 547 664

WesBank 154 906 – – 154 906 163 851 – – 163 851

Total R&C 682 363 – 193 682 556 711 003 – 512 711 515

RMB 696 589 – – 696 589 720 698 – – 720 698

Aldermore 411 394 (7 192) – 404 202 477 424 – – 477 424

Centre 352 785 – (138) 352 647 385 720 – (83) 385 637

Total group 2 143 131 (7 192) 55 2 135 994 2 294 845 – 429 2 295 274

Total liabilities – Internal costing changes and the adoption of IFRS 17

R million

Six months ended 31 December 2022 Year ended 30 June 2023

 As reported

Cost
allocation

and fair
value hedge  IFRS 17  Restated As reported

Cost
allocation

and fair
value hedge IFRS 17 Restated

Residential mortgages 247 202 7 – 247 209 255 001 14 – 255 015

Card 29 595 4 – 29 599 31 344 8 – 31 352

Personal loans 39 061 7 – 39 068 41 407 13 – 41 420

Retail other 29 694 40 (463) 29 271 20 455 81 170 20 706

FNB Commercial 108 852 28 (86) 108 794 109 909 56 42 110 007

Total FNB SA 454 404 86 (549) 453 941 458 116 172 212 458 500

Broader Africa 56 752 – – 56 752 58 142 – – 58 142

Total FNB 511 156 86 (549) 510 693 516 258 172 212 516 642

WesBank 152 703 7 – 152 710 161 005 13 – 161 018

Total R&C 663 859 93 (549) 663 403 677 263 185 212 677 660

RMB 687 842 25 – 687 867 706 722 50 – 706 772

Aldermore 381 615 (7 192) – 374 423 440 574 – – 440 574

Centre 229 305 (118) (115) 229 072 275 370 (235) (536) 274 599

Total group 1 962 621 (7 192) (664) 1 954 765 2 099 929 – (324) 2 099 605

70 FIRSTRAND GROUP Segmental reporting continued

[…]

recognition. An entity can elect to present insurance finance
income or expense wholly in the income statement, or to present
the portion of the insurance finance income or expense that
relates to changes in financial assumptions in other
comprehensive income (OCI option), with the income statement
reflecting insurance finance income or expense at a constant or
locked-in rate. The group has elected to apply the OCI option on
specifically identified portfolios of insurance contracts.

Impact of the introduction of IFRS 17 on the
group’s key performance indicators
The group’s key performance indicators have been affected as
follows:

31 December 2022
Normalised

earnings
Return on

equity
Net asset

value

Previously reported 18 047 21.8 166 358

Restated 17 988 21.6 167 077

30 June 2023
Normalised

earnings
Return on

equity
Net asset

value

Previously reported 36 669  21.2 180 698

Restated 36 634  21.1 181 451

Other restatements
Refer to page 153 for description of other restatements.

214 FIRSTRAND GROUP IFRS information continued

Restatement of prior period numbers continued

R million
As reported at
30 June 2022

Removal of
IFRS 4

Inclusion of
IFRS 17

Restated as at
1 July 2022

ASSETS
Cash and cash equivalents 143 636 – – 143 636
Derivative financial instruments 65 667 – – 65 667
Commodities 17 580 – – 17 580
Investment securities 382 149 – – 382 149
Advances 1 334 324 – – 1 334 324
– Advances to customers 1 262 083 – – 1 262 083
– Marketable advances 72 241 – – 72 241
Other assets 4 764 (139) – 4 625
Current tax asset 624 – – 624
Non-current assets and disposal groups held for sale 1 501 – – 1 501
Reinsurance assets 583 (583) – –
Insurance contract assets – – 306 306
Reinsurance contract assets – – 549 549
Investments in associates 8 178 – – 8 178
Investments in joint ventures 2 618 – – 2 618
Property and equipment 19 725 – – 19 725
Intangible assets 9 459 (2) – 9 457
Investment properties 698 – – 698
Defined benefit post-employment asset 35 – – 35
Deferred income tax asset 8 028 – 24 8 052
Total assets 1 999 569 (724) 879 1 999 724
EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
Liabilities
Short trading positions 14 623 – – 14 623
Derivative financial instruments 64 547 – – 64 547
Creditors, accruals and provisions 30 928 (251) – 30 677
Current tax liability 803 – – 803
Liabilities directly associated with disposal groups held for sale 824 – – 824
Deposits 1 655 972 – – 1 655 972
Employee liabilities 13 862 – – 13 862
Other liabilities 8 248 – – 8 248
Policyholder liabilities under investment contracts 7 424 (2 028) – 5 396
Insurance contract liabilities – – 1 344 1 344
Reinsurance contract liabilities – – – –
Tier 2 liabilities 20 937 – – 20 937
Deferred income tax liability 692 – 305 997
Total liabilities 1 818 860 (2 279) 1 649 1 818 230
Equity
Ordinary shares 56 – – 56
Share premium 7 905 – – 7 905
Reserves 156 820 – 785 157 605
Capital and reserves attributable to equityholders of the group 164 781 – 785 165 566
Other equity instruments and reserves 11 645 – – 11 645
Non-controlling interests 4 283 – – 4 283

Total equity 180 709 – 785 181 494

Total equities and liabilities 1 999 569 (2 279) 2 434 1 999 724

DECEMBER 2023 215

Restated condensed consolidated statement of financial position - IFRS
as at 1 July 2022 due to the adoption of IFRS 17

R million

As reported
at 31

December
2022 IFRS 17

Restated as
at 31

December
2022

As reported
at 30 June

2023 IFRS 17

Restated as
at 30 June

2023Reclassification
ASSETS
Cash and cash equivalents 146 691 – – 146 691 175 304 – 175 304
Derivative financial instruments 64 730 – – 64 730 85 956 – 85 956
Commodities 17 647 – – 17 647 17 252 – 17 252
Investment securities 402 054 – – 402 054 419 140 – 419 140
Advances 1 447 667 – – 1 447 667 1 539 375 – 1 539 375
– Advances to customers 1 368 927 – – 1 368 927 1 455 422 – 1 455 422
– Marketable advances 78 740 – – 78 740 83 953 – 83 953
Other assets 12 367 (75) (7 192) 5 100 3 760 (205) 3 555
Current tax asset 1 559 – – 1 559 925 – 925
Non-current assets and disposal groups
held for sale – – – – 1 359 – 1 359
Reinsurance assets 630 (630) – – 554 (554) –
Insurance contract assets – 243 – 243 – 555 555
Reinsurance contract assets – 497 – 497 – 610 610
Investments in associates 8 950 – – 8 950 10 400 – 10 400
Investments in joint ventures 2 951 – – 2 951 3 105 – 3 105
Property and equipment 20 304 – – 20 304 21 155 – 21 155
Intangible assets 9 364 (2) – 9 362 10 278 (1) 10 277
Investment properties 378 – – 378 353 – 353
Defined benefit post-employment asset 36 – – 36 25 – 25
Deferred income tax asset 7 662 22 – 7 684 8 669 24 8 693
Total assets 2 142 990 55 (7 192) 2 135 853 2 297 610 429 2 298 039
EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
Liabilities
Short trading positions 16 115 – – 16 115 12 753 – 12 753
Derivative financial instruments 59 365 – – 59 365 70 354 – 70 354
Creditors, accruals and provisions 46 395 (311) (7 192) 38 892 43 389 (126) 43 263
Current tax liability 955 (2) – 953 471 – 471
Deposits 1 793 318 – – 1 793 318 1 923 103 – 1 923 103
Employee liabilities 11 859 – – 11 859 17 074 – 17 074
Other liabilities 5 498 – – 5 498 7 033 – 7 033
Policyholder liabilities under investment
contracts 8 172 (2 087) – 6 085 8 131 (1 895) 6 236
Insurance contract liabilities – 1 412 – 1 412 – 1 392 1 392
Reinsurance contract liabilities – 20 – 20 – 24 24
Tier 2 liabilities 20 384 – – 20 384 16 869 – 16 869
Deferred income tax liability 560 304 – 864 752 281 1 033
Total liabilities 1 962 621 (664) (7 192) 1 954 765 2 099 929 (324) 2 099 605
Equity
Ordinary shares 56 – – 56 56 – 56
Share premium 7 833 – – 7 833 7 860 – 7 860
Reserves 158 328 719 – 159 047 172 631 753 173 384
Capital and reserves attributable to
equityholders of the group 166 217 719 – 166 936 180 547 753 181 300
Other equity instruments and reserves 9 930 – – 9 930 12 846 – 12 846
Non-controlling interests 4 222 – – 4 222 4 288 – 4 288
Total equity 180 369 719 – 181 088 197 681 753 198 434
Total equities and liabilities 2 142 990 55 (7 192) 2 135 853 2 297 610 429 2 298 039

216 FIRSTRAND GROUP IFRS information continued

Restated condensed consolidated statement of financial position - IFRS
as at 31 December 2022 and 30 June 2023

R million

As reported
at

31 December
2022 IFRS 17

Restated
31 December

2022

As reported
at

30 June
2023 IFRS 17

Restated
30 June

2023

Interest income calculated using effective
interest rate 67 907 24 67 931 149 269 – 149 269
Interest on other financial instruments and similar
income 1 455 – 1 455 2 627 – 2 627

Interest and similar income 69 362 24 69 386 151 896 – 151 896

Interest expense and similar charges (32 703) (24) (32 727) (75 459) (1) (75 460)

Net interest income before impairment of
advances 36 659 – 36 659 76 437 (1) 76 436

Impairment and fair value of credit of advances (5 008) – (5 008) (10 949) – (10 949)

– Impairment on amortised cost advances (5 208) – (5 208) (11 151) – (11 151)
– Fair value of credit on advances 200 – 200 202 – 202

–
–

Net interest income after impairment of
advances 31 651 – 31 651 65 488 (1) 65 487

Non-interest revenue 27 962 (823) 27 139 55 314 (1 470) 53 844

– Net fee and commission income 18 310 35 18 345 36 084 69 36 153

– Fee and commission income 21 923 – 21 923 43 540 – 43 540

– Fee and commission expense (3 613) 35 (3 578) (7 456) 69 (7 387)

– Net insurance income 2 459 (686) 1 773 5 393 (1 381) 4 012

– Fair value income 3 820 – 3 820 8 551 1 8 552

– Fair value gains or losses 7 675 – 7 675 17 882 1 17 883

– Interest expense on fair value activities (3 855) – (3 855) (9 331) – (9 331)
– Gains less losses from investing activities 1 532 – 1 532 1 528 – 1 528
– Other non-interest income 1 841 (172) 1 669 3 758 (159) 3 599

–
–

Income from operations 59 613 (823) 58 790 120 802 (1 471) 119 331

Operating expenses (32 685) 716 (31 969) (68 749) 1 320 (67 429)

Net income from operations 26 928 (107) 26 821 52 053 (151) 51 902
Share of profit of associates after tax (132) – (132) 332 – 332

Share of profit of joint ventures after tax (308) – (308) 155 – 155

Income before indirect tax 26 488 (107) 26 381 52 540 (151) 52 389

Indirect tax (846) 48 (798) (1 632) 92 (1 540)

Profit before tax 25 642 (59) 25 583 50 908 (59) 50 849

Income tax expense (6 437) – (6 437) (12 196) 24 (12 172)

Profit for the period 19 205 (59) 19 146 38 712 (35) 38 677

Attributable to
Ordinary equityholders 17 980 (59) 17 921 36 366 (35) 36 331

Other equity instrument holders 547 – 547 1 119 – 1 119

Equityholders of the group 18 527 (59) 18 468 37 485 (35) 37 450

Non-controlling interests 678 – 678 1 227 – 1 227

Profit for the period 19 205 (59) 19 146 38 712 (35) 38 677

Earnings per share (cents)

– Basic  320.7  319.7  648.7  648.1
– Diluted  320.7  319.7  648.7  648.1

Headline earnings per share (cents)

– Basic  322.7  321.7  655.3  654.7

– Diluted  322.7  321.7  655.3  654.7

DECEMBER 2023 217

Restated condensed consolidated income statement – IFRS
at 31 December 2022 and 30 June 2023

R million

As reported
at

31 December
2022 IFRS 17

Restated as
at

31 December
2022

As reported
at

30 June 2023 IFRS 17
Restated at

30 June 2023

Profit for the period 19 205 (59) 19 146 38 712 (35) 38 677

Items that may subsequently be
reclassified to profit or loss

Cash flow hedges 123 – 123 (738) – (738)

(Losses)/gains arising during the period (229) – (229) 282 – 282

Reclassification adjustments for amounts
included in profit or loss 405 – 405 (1 333) – (1 333)

Deferred income tax (53) – (53) 313 – 313

FVOCI debt reserve 101 – 101 33 – 33

–Gains arising during the period 163 – 163 35 – 35

Reclassification adjustments for amounts
included in profit or loss (25) – (25) 11 – 11

Deferred income tax (37) – (37) (13) – (13)

Exchange differences on translating
foreign operations 1 114 – 1 114 8 081 – 8 081

–Gains arising during the period 1 101 – 1 101 7 974 – 7 974

Deferred income tax 13 – 13 107 – 107

–Insurance contract finance reserve – (7) (7) – 3 3

(Losses)/gains arising during the period – (7) (7) – 3 3

Deferred income tax – – – – – –

Share of other comprehensive income of
associates and joint ventures after tax and
non-controlling interest 55 – 55 (3) – (3)

Items that may not subsequently be
reclassified to profit or loss

FVOCI equity reserve 1 – 1 33 – 33

–Gains arising during the period 1 – 1 38 – 38

Deferred income tax – – – (5) – (5)

Remeasurements on defined benefit
post-employment plans (45) – (45) 10 – 10

–(Losses)/gains arising during the period (62) – (62) 20 – 20

Deferred income tax 17 – 17 (10) – (10)

–Other comprehensive income for the
period 1 349 (7) 1 342 7 416 3 7 419

Total comprehensive income for the period 20 554 (66) 20 488 46 128 (32) 46 096

Attributable to

Ordinary equityholders 19 313 (66) 19 247 43 705 (32) 43 673

Other equity instrument holders 547 – 547 1 119 – 1 119

Equityholders of the group 19 860 (66) 19 794 44 824 (32) 44 792

Non-controlling interests 694 – 694 1 304 – 1 304

Total comprehensive income for the period 20 554 (66) 20 488 46 128 (32) 46 096

218 FIRSTRAND GROUP IFRS information continued

Restated condensed consolidated statement of other comprehensive income – IFRS
at 31 December 2022 and 30 June 2023

Introduction
The group issues insurance contracts and holds reinsurance
contracts without direct participation features and as such, where
the contract boundary is less than one year, the PAA will be
applied. In all other circumstances, the GMM will be applied.

Reference to insurance contracts applies to both insurance and
reinsurance contracts, unless specified.

Level of aggregation
The unit of account is specifically defined in IFRS 17, and requires

[…]

The group presents income and expenses from reinsurance
contracts held on a net basis in the income statement. Insurance
income from reinsurance contracts comprises claims recoveries
from the reinsurer, including changes in estimates of those claims,
whereas reinsurance expenses comprise the amounts released
from the reinsurance LRC to the income statement, similar to
insurance revenue recognised for insurance contracts issued. As
expected future cash flows are discounted, using both current and
locked-in yield curves, reinsurance finance income and expenses
on the components of the LRC are measured and presented in a
manner similar applied to insurance finance income and expenses.

Presentation
As the group prepares interim financial information for the
purposes of applying IAS 34, the group elected as its accounting
policy choice to not lock in changes in estimates made at the
interim reporting stage when performing the full year’s reporting.

DECEMBER 2023 221

R million

As reported
at

31 December
2022

IFRS 17 and
other

Restated as
at

31 December
2022

As reported
as at

30 June 2023
IFRS 17 and

other

Restated as
at

30 June 2023

Earnings performance

Normalised earnings per share (cents)

– Basic 321.7 (1.0) 320.7  653.7 (0.6) 653.1

– Diluted 321.7 (1.0) 320.7  653.7 (0.6) 653.1

Headline earnings per share (cents)

– Basic  322.7 (1.0) 321.7  655.3 (0.6) 654.7

– Diluted  322.7 (1.0) 321.7  655.3 (0.6) 654.7

Earnings per share (cents) – IFRS
(refer to page 154)

– Basic  320.7 (1.0) 319.7  648.7 (0.6) 648.1

– Diluted  320.7 (1.0) 319.7  648.7 (0.6) 648.1

Attributable earnings – IFRS  17 980 (59) 17 921 36 366 (35) 36 331

Headline earnings  18 091 (59) 18 032 36 735 (35) 36 700

Normalised earnings  18 047 (59) 17 988 36 669 (35) 36 634

Normalised net asset value  166 358 719 167 077 180 698 753 181 451

Normalised net asset value per share (cents)  2 965.7 12.8 2 978.5 3 221.3 13.4 3 234.7

Average normalised net asset value  165 608 752 166 360 172 778 769 173 547

Net income after cost of capital  6 247 (112) 6 135 12 048 (144) 11 904

Ratios and key statistics

ROE (%) 21.8 21.6 21.2 21.1

ROA (%) 1.74 1.74 1.71 1.71

Price earnings ratio (times) 9.7 9.7 10.5 10.5

Price-to-book ratio (times) 2.1 2.1 2.1 2.1

Diversity ratio (%) 41.2 40.4 40.7 40.0

Cost-to-income ratio (%) 50.7 50.3 51.8 51.4

Effective tax rate (%) 25.0 25.0 23.8 23.8

222 FIRSTRAND GROUP IFRS information continued

Impact of adoption of IFRS 17 – changes to other key indicators

supplementary
information

DECEMBER 2023 223

Set out below is additional information pertaining to Section 1 of Circular 01/2023 – Sector-Specific Rules for Headline Earnings.

Issue 1 – Remeasurement relating to private equity activities (associates and joint ventures
excluding any private equity investments carried at fair value in terms of IFRS 9) regarded as
operating or trading activities

R million

Six months ended
31 December

% change

Year ended
30 June

2023 2022 2023